

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

-----X
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON :
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY :
SITUATED, :

Plaintiff, :

- against - :

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL., :
Defendants. :

Lead Case No. 02-C5893
(Consolidated)
CLASS ACTION
Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.
37(C) TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF
JAMES C. BERNSTEIN**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

Attorneys for Defendants Household International, Inc., Household Finance Corporation, William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and J. A. Vozar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. MR. BERNSTEIN’S ANTICIPATED TRIAL TESTIMONY WOULD NECESSARILY BE RULE 702 TESTIMONY INFORMED BY HIS “SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE”	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONCEALMENT OF MR. BERNSTEIN CONSTITUTES CLEAR PREJUDICE TO DEFENDANTS, MANDATING EXCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chicago Prime Packers, Inc. v. Northam Food Trading Co.</i> , No. 01 C 4447, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12628 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2003).....	5
<i>CIVIX-DDI, L.L.C. v. Celco Partnership</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	9n
<i>Compania Administradora de Recuperacion de Activos Administradora de Fondos de Inversion Sociedad Anonima v. Titan Internal, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6n
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Fine v. Bernstein</i> , 726 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	11n
<i>Finwall v. City of Chicago</i> , 239 F.R.D. 504 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	4, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc. v. Gray Supply Co.</i> , Nos. 91 C 1449, 91 C 1554, 1991 WL 278305 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 1991).....	9n
<i>Musser v. Gentiva Health Services</i> , 356 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>NutraSweet Co. v. X-L Engineering Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9-10
<i>Salgado v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2, 9
<i>Saudi v. Valmet-Appleton, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 128 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	2, 10-11
<i>Scranton Gillette Communications, Inc. v. Dannhausen</i> , No. 96 C 8353, 1998 WL 566668 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 1998).....	4, 10
<i>Sunstar, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , Nos. 01 C 736, 01 C 5825, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85678 (N.D. Ill Nov. 16, 2006)	passim
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications International, Ltd.</i> , No. 99 C 5565, 2004 WL 421984 (N.D. Ill Feb. 17 2004).....	4, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , No. 04 C 50472, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27089 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	5

	<u>Page</u>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
26.....	4-5
26(a).....	2, 4
26(a)(1).....	9n
26(a)(2).....	2, 4
37.....	1-2, 4
37(c)(1).....	2, 4, 9
Fed. R. Evid.	
701.....	5, 8
701(c).....	5
702.....	2, 5-9
703.....	3
705.....	3
N.D. Ill. Loc. R. Form	
16.1.1.....	9n
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 701 advisory committee’s note (2000).....	5
